

Sessions Case – 01 of 2023 (CIS-01/23)

C.N.R. No.WBBB05-000023-2023

48

11-03-2026

Today is fixed for evidence.

The sole accused person Pradip Mondal is produced from J/C today. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

Ld. PP in-charge namely, Sri Utpal Mukherjee takes no step today.

No witness is present.

At this stage, a bail petition is filed on behalf of accused person Pradip Mondal.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Counsel for the accused person has submitted that accused person has been languishing in custody since 03-07-2022. Prosecution has got several opportunities, but failed to conclude the evidence till date. This accused person has permanent residence within the jurisdiction of this court and there is no scope of his absconding. He has got no power to influence the witnesses who are yet to be examined. Considering long detention of accused person and other circumstances, he may be enlarged on bail.

It is already noted that Ld. State counsel is absent today.

On perusal of materials available on case record, it transpires that this is a case where it has been alleged that accused person killed his wife. Evidence is going on. At this stage, considering the gravity of offence and nature of evidence on record, I think it will not be wise to release the accused on bail. So, bail prayer stands rejected. He is remanded to J/C till next date.

This court finds it relevant to take note that the above Ld. State Counsel, namely Sri Utpal Mukherjee, has remained absent from taking steps in this case for the last few consecutive dates. Not only in the instant case, this court has also noticed that in other cases where the said Ld. State Counsel is appointed as PP in-charge, he has abstained from taking steps in those cases. Therefore, I find it pertinent to intimate such fact to the Ld. District PP.

Accordingly, the District PP, Birbhum, is requested to look into the matter and take necessary steps so that the State is properly represented in the instant case as well as in other cases where Sri Mukherjee has been appointed as Ld. PP in-charge.

Fix : **27-04-2026, 28-04-2026, 29-04-2026** - for evidence.

Issue summons accordingly

Let an extract copy of this order be sent to the Ld. District PP, Birbhum, for information and taking necessary action.

D/C

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat.
J.O. Code – WB00988